MOP, Bk 6, v.5, 387

[ ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 263, December
29, 1953 ]

EXONERATING PROVINCIAL TREASURER PEDRO ELIZALDE OF
CEBU

This is an administrative case against Provincial Treasurer Pedro Elizalde of Cebu
who has been charged by the Acting Auditor General with misuse of public funds
and violation of the election law specified below.

CHARGES 1 AND 2

That on November 18, 1953, respondent had an overdraft of P274,180.42 in the
road and bridge fund, thereby illegally using other funds such as trust funds, which
overdraft rose to P432,786.14 on November 30, 1953.

That he misused public funds in the amount of P165,892 which he had transferred
from the general fund to the road and bridge fund without the prior approval of the
Secretary of Finance as required by law and the regulations, said amount having
been disbursed by him for public works by November 18, 1953.

Defending himself from these charges, the respondent submitted a statement
showing that, contrary to the auditor’s allegation, there was an actual balance of
P49,667.36 instead of an overdraft of P274.180.42 in the road and bridge fund on
November 18, 1953; and that on November 30, 1953, the overdraft in said fund was
P135,525.76 only and not P432,786.14 as claimed by the auditor.

The difference between the auditor’s and respondent’s figures lies in the fact that
the auditor excluded from the list of income the sum of P165,892 representing
various transfers from the general fund to the road and bridge fund and failed to
include the collection of P104,581.46, accruing to the latter fund, made from
November 19 to 30, 1953. Respondent contends that both sums should have been
included as income. Moreover, the auditor lists as actual disbursement the amount
of P60,000 for backpay amortization, when respondent’s statement shows only
P691.26 debited against the credit of P60,000 for backpay of Bureau of Public Works
employees, thereby leaving an undisbursed balance of P59,308.74. So that if the
auditor should admit as creditable income the amount of P165,892 from transfers,
the collection of P104,581.46 and the non-disbursement of P59,308.74, the
auditor’s overdraft figure of P432,786.14 as of November 30, 1953, would be
reduced to P103,003.94.

It appears that the admissibility of the amount of P165,892 as income from
transfers is questioned on the sole ground that the supplemental budgets covering
them (which had been sent to the Department of Finance on various dates long
before November 1953) have not yet been returned approved by the Department.
Respondent alleges that said supplemental budgets could and must be considered as



approved in view of Department Provincial Circular (unnumbered) dated December
15, 1938, giving advance approval to “transfers from the provincial general fund,
authorized by the provincial board and concurred in by the provincial treasurer.”

Said provincial circular has not been repealed or in anyway modified, and the
requirement therein that transfers made thereunder should be reported to the
Department is, according to the Secretary of Finance, met with the sending to the
Department of the supplemental budgets which, in this instance, have been found to
be in order. Furthermore, Executive Order No. 405, series of 1951, enjoins that:

“In reviewing the budgets of local governments, the Department of
Finance shall be guided by the principle that the local governments
should be given a large degree of freedom and wide latitude of discretion
in determining for themselves the propriety and wisdom of the expenses
that they make and provided the expenses contemplated are within their
financial capacity, the recommendation on the matter of the provincial
board, municipal board, or city council concerned shall be given due
weight by the Department of Finance.”

With reference to the collection actually made during the period from November 19
to 30, 1953, which was not taken into account in the Auditor's determination of
actual income in the road and bridge fund up to November 30, 1953, there seems to
be no valid justification for the non-inclusion thereof as income, the same having
been actually realized. As to the amount of P60,000 which, according to the auditor,
should be considered as disbursement, respondent avers, as above stated, that only
P691.26 thereof was actually disbursed, thereby leaving undisbursed P59,308.74 on
November 18, 1953. The auditor’s allegation that the sum of P60,000 was disbursed
in September 1953 is not confirmed by respondent’s trial balance for that month nor
in any other statement of accounts of his.

From the above, it will be seen that if the three excepted items, the nature of which
has just been discussed, be duly considered, the resulting overdraft inthe road and
bridge fund as of November 30, 1953, would be reduced from the auditor’s figure of
P432,786.14 to P103,003.94, which is well within the 50 per cent allowable by law,
the uncollected income of said fund on said date being P629,224.85, according to
the Auditor’s own figure.

In the absence, as in this case, of a definite indication of the item or items of trust
funds used, I am inclined to agree with the Secretary of Finance that non-trust
funds were used in the incurring of the overdraft, like balances in the various
provincial funds. The use of some provincial funds to meet calls on other provincial
funds is allowed by section 2122 of the Administrative Code.

For the foregoing, I find no fault in respondent’s incurring of an overdraft of
P103,003.94 in the road and bridge fund nor in the transfer of the amount of
P165,892.

CHARGE 3
That respondent also misused the amount of P90,750 representing proceeds from

the sale of a provincial government lot to Tirso Uytengsu, by taking it up in his
accounts as income of the general fund, when it should have been credited first to



